Contact: e-mail:

Lorraine O'Donnell Direct Tel: 03000 268060

Lorraine.odonnell@durham.gov.uk

Your ref: Our ref:



Mr Ron Hogg **Durham Police and Crime Commissioner** County Hall Durham DH1 5UL

11th February 2013

Dear Mr Hogg,

Police and Crime Panel Response to proposed appointment of Chief Constable

As Chair of the Durham Police and Crime Panel, I would like to thank you and Mr Barton for attending the Panel's Confirmation hearing on the 11th February 2013

In accordance with Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the Police and Crime Panel is required to provide a response following consideration of your report and responses to questions from Members of the Police and Crime Panel.

In conclusion, Members of the Panel were unanimous and agreed with your recommendation that Michael Barton be appointed as Chief Constable of Durham Constabulary.

On behalf the Panel, I would like to wish Mr Barton 'all the very best' within his role as Chief Constable of Durham Constabulary.

Yours Sincerely

Councillor Lucy Hovvels Chair of the Durham Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council, County Hall, Durham DH1 5UF Switchboard 03000 260000 Minicom (0191) 383 3802

Website: www.durham.gov.uk





Cc: Michael Barton, Chief Constable, Durham Constabulary
Lesley Davies, Chief Executive, Office of Durham Police and Crime
Commissioner
Lorraine O'Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Feisal Jassat, Overview and Scrutiny Manager
Ian Croft, Senior Committee Services Officer